

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARCIA GLENN WHITE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit and Application for a Stay of Execution

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFERSON CLENDENIN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

(512) 936-1400
jay.cledenin@oag.texas.gov

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Facts of the Crime..... 2

II. Evidence Pertaining to Punishment..... 4

III. Course of State and Federal Proceedings..... 5

REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI AND A STAY..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. White’s Petition for Certiorari Review Is Statutorily Prohibited. 10

II. White’s Petition Presents No Reason for this Court to Grant Review. 10

III. White’s Petition Asks for an Advisory Opinion..... 11

IV. White’s Claim Was Neither Pressed nor Passed Upon Below. 12

V. White Provides No Evidence of a Consensus Against Applying Statutes of Limitations to *Atkins* Claims. 12

VI. White Is Not Entitled to a Stay of Execution..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	15
<i>Beaty v. Schriro</i> , 554 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	17
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	11
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. 255 (2021)	13
<i>Ex parte White</i> , 506 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	7
<i>Ex parte White</i> , 2015 WL 375733 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 27, 2015)	7
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	15
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	12
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for Northern Dist of California</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	14
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	15, 16, 17
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	16
<i>In re Bowles</i> , 935 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>In re Burton</i> , 111 F.4th 664 (5th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>In re Hill</i> , 437 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>In re White</i> , 602 F. App'x 954 (5th Cir. 2015)	6

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	13
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	14
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	16
<i>Petetan v. State</i> , 622 S.W.3d 321 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021).....	14
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	13
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 287 F. App'x 371 (5th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>White v. Texas</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1510 (2015).....	6
<i>White v. Thaler</i> , 2011 WL 4625361 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2011)	1, 4, 6
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	13
<i>Woods v. Buss</i> , 234 F. App'x 409 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	12
Rules & Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	2, 10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5	5, 7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10	10
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(h).....	10, 11
